Statement of Consideration (SOC)

The following comments were received in response to SOP drafts sent for field review.  Thanks to those who reviewed and commented.  Comments about typographical and grammatical errors are excluded; these errors have been corrected as appropriate.  

1.  Comment:  SOP 7E.3.18 (Trial Home Visitation):  Who determines the 3 month timeframe for CHFS to remain payee for the child’s SSI during trial home visits with parents or relatives?   
Response:  Since this SOP was sent out for field review, this policy has changed.  The new policy states that once a child enters into a Trial Home Visitation, if placed with a relative, the relative becomes payee immediately and if the child is visiting with a birth parent, the SSA contacts the family immediately to determine eligibility.  This is true even if the child still remains in the custody of the Cabinet.  
2.  Comment:  SOP 7E.3.18 (Trial Home Visitation):  Will the parent or relative receive back payments from the date of placement or do they begin receiving payments after 3 months?    
Response:  See response for number 1.     
3.  Comment:  SOP 7E.3.18 (Trial Home Visitation):  Why the delay in paying SSI benefits to the family since if the child is placed with a parent or relative they would not be receiving foster care payments from CHFS?  This could pose a significant financial burden on families if they need the financial assistance to care for the child, especially relative placements.    

Response:  See response to number 1.  
4.  Comment:  SOP 7J.11 (SSI Benefits During a Trial Home Visitation):  (pg. 3) The word “relative” needs to be added to #’s 4, 5 and 6 since the placement could be with a parent or relative.    
Response:  No change was made to as a result of this comment.  The SSA does not contact the relative placement regarding their eligibility or becoming payee of the child’s SSI.  If the child is placed with a relative, they are automatically eligible to receive SSI for the child. 

5.  Comment:  7J.11 (SSI Benefits During a Trial Home Visitation):  (pg. 3) #7 Would the SSW complete a new DPP-1292, Information for OOHC Placements form and notify the Regional CBW and Billing Specialist of the change in placement?  


Response:  A DPP-1292 will be completed upon the child entering into the Trial Home Visitation to inform billing specialist of this change; however, the placement does not actually change until the child is released from the Cabinet’s custody or the Trial Home Visitation is not successful and the child is returned to their foster home.  If the child is released from the Cabinet’s custody, another DPP-1292 will be completed to reflect this.     
6.  Comment:  On the DPP-1292 the following request was made:  Strike the LOC box at the top of the page because our billing specialist does not want us to send a placement change form every time a kid’s level changes.  She gets those on the CRP form.  The LOC line should show what a child’s level is, but not necessarily each time a child’s level changes.  


Response:  This box has been removed because this information is sent to the billing specialists by CRP and this would be duplicating work.   
7.  Comment:  On the DPP-1292 the following request was made:  Can you make sure it is bolded on the form that a relative resource form be attached to the placement change form and sent to the resource directory place so that staff know to do this when relatives are used for placement?  The billing specialists should not have to approach the worker to obtain this information, but instead it should be sent to them with the DPP-1292 form.  


Response:  No change was made as a result of this request.  The information requested is already in bold letters on this form.  It is located approximately mid way down in the second box under the check box for “Relative Placement.”
8.  Comment:  SOP 3A.8.5 (Care Plus Resource Home):  (pg. 1) #2, delete “or not.”  


Response:  This has been deleted.  

9.  Comment:  SOP 3A.8.5 (Care Plus Resource Home):  (pg. 2) #9, Should information about the annual CA/N and AOC records check be included under this section?  


Response:  This information is included in SOP 3A.6.2 so it does not need to be added to this section.  No change was made as a result of this comment.    
10. Comment:  SOP 7E.1.5 (Private Child Placing (PCP) or Child Caring (PCC) Agency): (pg. 5) Wording changes to #1, (a), (b) and (c).  


Response:  These changes have been made for clarification.  

11. Comment:  SOP 7E.3.18 (Trial Home Visitation):  (pg. 2) #8, strike, “benefits through the CHFS Children’s Trust Fund including SSI” and replace it with “federal benefits such as Supplemental Security Income (SSI), Black Lung, SSA Survivors’ (RSDI) or other Federal entitlements. . .”


Response:  This change has been made.  
12. Comment:  SOP 7E.3.18 (Trial Home Visitation):  (pg. 2) #9, strike the entire statement and replace it with, “For a Trial Home Visit, the DCBS Children’s Trust Fund staff will notify the Social Security Administration (SSA) that the child has been placed in the home of parents.  The SSW will advise the parents to apply for a change of payee for the benefits.  The SSA will determine whether the benefits will continue to the parents.”  


Response:  This change has been made.  
13. Comment:  SOP 7E.3.18 (Trial Home Visitation):  (pg. 2) Add an additional statement and label it #10, “When a child is placed with a relative, the DCBS Children’s Trust Fund staff will forward the federal benefits to the relative for three months to support the fiscal needs of the child.”  


Response:  This change has been made and is labeled number 12.  
14. Comment:  SOP 7J.11 (SSI Benefits During a Trial Home Visitation):  (pg. 2-3) Throughout this SOP, change The CHFS in CHFS Children’s Trust Fund to “DCBS.”  


Response:  This change has been made. 
15. Comment:  SOP 7J.11 (SSI Benefits During a Trial Home Visitation):  (pg. 2-3) Throughout this SOP strike the word Division, add the word “staff” after Children’s Trust Fund.  


Response:  This change has been made.  
16. Comment:  SOP 7J.11 (SSI Benefits During a Trial Home Visitation):  (pg. 3) #1, strike the word “attending” and replace it with the word “entering.”  


Response:  This change has been made.  
17. Comment:  SOP 7J.11 (SSI Benefits During a Trial Home Visitation):  (pg. 3) #4, strike “the Federally Mandated financial” and replace it with the word “ongoing.”  


Response:  This change has been made.  
18. Comment:  SOP 7J.11 (SSI Benefits During a Trial Home Visitation):  (pg. 3) #6, strike “Federal Mandates financially” and replace it with “ eligibility requirements.”  


Response:  This change has been made.  
19. Comment:  SOP 7J.11 (SSI Benefits During a Trial Home Visitation):  (pg. 3) #7, strike the word “relative” and replace it with “trial home visit.”  


Response:  The phrase Trial Home Visitation has been added, but the word relative has been left in for clarification.  
20. Comment:  On the DPP-1292, strike the Foster and replace it with “Resource.”  

Response:  No change was made as a result of this comment.  For consistency on forms, this terminology will remain. 
21.  Comment:  On page 2 of the DPP-1292, why is parent used exclusively in the top box and caretaker used exclusively in the bottom box?  Shouldn’t both terms be used in both boxes to cover all of the situations for a child in OOHC?  

       Response:  No change was made as a result of this comment.  This form has been modified to align with TWIST language so the wording must remain as is.     
22.  Comment:  On page 2 of the DPP-1292, in the top box, “Relinquishment” is used as a reason for a child coming into care, but this word is not used anywhere else in SOP.  This can be confusing for workers because this word may have more than one connotation.  


Response:  No change was made as a result of this comment.  This form has been modified to align with TWIST language so the wording must remain as is.     
23.  Comment:  On page 2 of the DPP-1292, in the top box, the wording of the following terms are unclear:  “drug abuse parent, alcohol abuse child, drug abuse child, parent death, alcohol abuse parent, parent incarceration.”  These terms should be reworded to be more clear for workers when completing this form.  

Response:  No change was made as a result of this comment.  This form has been modified to align with TWIST language so the wording must remain as is.     
24.  Comment:  SOP 3A.8.5 (Care Plus Resource Home):  (pg. 1) #3 (a), should substance abuse training be added to the suggested trainings for a foster parent who wishes to become a Care Plus parent?


Response:  No change was made as a result of this comment.  The family’s R&C worker should be suggesting training opportunities to their family that would assist them in best caring for a child placed in their home.  

25.  Comment:  SOP 7E.1.4 (Care Plus Placement):  pg. 3, #5, change foster parent to resource parent.  


Response:  This has been changed to maintain consistency throughout this SOP.  

26.  Comment:  SOP 7E.1.4 (Care Plus Placement):  pg. 4, #5 (c), the terminology “primary Care Plus parent” indicates that one parent has more responsibility than another when caring for a child.  Shouldn’t each parent be the primary and share responsibility?


Response:  The terminology in this SOP is consistent with KAR 1:350.  It does not mean that one parent carries more responsibility or liability for the well-being of children; it is simply a way to distinguish between the parent who completes most of the hands on tasks with the child.  No change was made as a result of this comment.    

27.  Comment:  SOP 7E.1.5 (Private Child Placing (PCP) or Child Caring (PCC) Agency):  (pg. 4) #1, replace foster home with resource home.  

Response:  This has been changed to maintain consistency throughout this SOP.  

28.  Comment:  SOP 3A.14 (Closure of a Resource Home and Reopening):  (pg. 2), #7, should the DPP-154A, Notice of Intended Action, form be mailed certified?  


Response:  These letters are normally hand delivered to the family who is closing their home.  If the letter is mailed it may be sent certified, but this is not mandatory.  No change was made as a result of this comment.    

29.  Comment:  SOP 3A.14 (Closure of a Resource Home and Reopening):  (pg. 2), #8, where is the effective date of closure documented when closing a resource home?  

Response:  The effective date of closure of a resource home is found on the DPP-154A.  A procedure will be added to #8 in order to clarify this.  

30.  Comment:  SOP 3A.14 (Closure of a Resource Home and Reopening):  (pg. 2), #11, should the phrase “after appeal date” be added to the end of this statement to direct a worker when to make a home inactive in TWIST? 


Response:  No change was made to SOP as a result of this comment.  A resource home may be closed within 10 days of the date placed on the 154A; however, a family may appeal the closure of their home after this date.

31. Comment:  SOP 7E.2.5 (Holding a Placement (Bed Hold) in a Private Residential or Foster Care Placement):  (pg. 1-2), #6, Currently SOP does not preclude us from doing a bed hold for a child that is detained for a night in DJJ detention; however, #6 will preclude that and cause two significant issues.  First, it adds another placement move for what might only be a one night stay in detention.  That will negatively impact us in CFSR reviews, as well as, other areas such as CQI.  Second, PCC’s will discharge a child from their program as soon as he/she goes to detention and then refuse to take them back if they are released the next morning.  Northern Bluegrass has experienced this to be a concern and is concerned that this change will exacerbate the matter.  

The suggested revision is to reflect detention as a placement move and not allow a bed hold if the youth is found in contempt/guilty of charge and is sentenced to a set number of days in detention; or if he/she is held in detention pending adjudication and/or disposition of a charge.    
Response:  This SOP will not be issued with the rest of this packet.  Research will be done regarding this question and the SOP will be issued at a later date.  
32.  Comment: SOP 7E.2.5 (Holding a Placement (Bed Hold) in a Private Residential or Foster Care Placement):  (pg. 1), #1(b), this sentence is incomplete and it is unclear as to how this varies from 1(a).  
Response:  #1(a) states that the SRA approves a bed hold when a child leaves for any reason other than a stay in a psychiatric hospital and #1(b) states that the FSOS approves the bed hold for a child that leaves a placement for a stay in a psychiatric hospital.  Neither of these absences are to exceed two weeks and the child should be returning to the same placement they left.  No change was made as a result of this comment.   
33.  Comment:  SOP 7E.2.5 (Holding a Placement (Bed Hold) in a Private Residential or Foster Care Placement):  AWOL is not specified in the language of this SOP.  Is AWOL an approved reason to consider a bed hold?  


Response:  AWOL is considered an approved reason to approve a bed hold.  Language will be added to the SOP when it is issued regarding this matter.  A definition will also be added to the definition page.  
34.  Comment:  SOP 7E.2.5 (Holding a Placement (Bed Hold) in a Private Residential or Foster Care Placement):  A clearer explanation is needed regarding detention (i.e. regarding overnight detention and then returning to placement).  


Response:  See answer to #31. 
35.  Comment:  SOP 7E.2.5 (Holding a Placement (Bed Hold) in a Private Residential or Foster Care Placement):  suggest that criteria for bed holds be itemized as in the example below.  

Original Bed Hold:

· AWOL or 

· Psychiatric Hospitalization 

 

Bed Hold Extension:

· Medical Only 

Response:  This change has been made and will be included in the language of this SOP when it is issued.  
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